Legislative Assembly
Province of Alberta

No. 15

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

First Session Thirtieth Legislature

Tuesday, June 18,2019
The Speaker took the Chair at 1:30 p.m.
Members’ Statements

Mr. Barnes, Hon. Member for Cypress-Medicine Hat, made a statement regarding
property rights.

Ms Ganley, Hon. Member for Calgary-Mountain View, made a statement regarding
gay-straight alliance and queer-straight alliance legislation.

Ms Armstrong-Homeniuk, Hon. Member for Fort Saskatchewan-Vegreville, made a
statement regarding education for skilled tradespeople.

Ms Pancholi, Hon. Member for Edmonton-Whitemud, made a statement regarding
vulnerable young people in Alberta.

Mr. Turton, Hon. Member for Spruce Grove-Stony Plain, made a statement regarding
education for skilled tradespeople.

Mr. Dach, Hon. Member for Edmonton-McClung, made a statement regarding LGBTQ
youth.



Notices of Motions

Hon. Mr. Nixon, Government House Leader, gave oral notice of the following motions:

22. Be it resolved that when further consideration of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage
Arbitration Deferral Act, is resumed, not more than one hour shall be allotted to
any further consideration of the Bill in Second Reading, at which time every
question necessary for the disposal of the Bill at this stage shall be put forthwith.

23. Be it resolved that when further consideration of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage
Arbitration Deferral Act, is resumed, not more than six hours shall be allotted to
any further consideration of the Bill in Committee of the Whole, at which time
every question necessary for the disposal of the Bill at this stage shall be put
forthwith.

24, Be it resolved that when further consideration of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage
Arbitration Deferral Act, is resumed, not more than two hours shall be allotted to
any further consideration of the Bill in Third Reading, at which time every
question necessary for the disposal of the Bill at this stage shall be put forthwith.

Tabling Returns and Reports

Mr. Schmidt, Hon. Member for Edmonton-Gold Bar:

Document, undated, entitled “The Real Hansen Brothers from Camrose, Alberta,
and Augsburg College, Minneapolis, Minnesota,” prepared by Gary Zeman
Sessional Paper 84/2019

Article, undated, entitled “Hansen Brothers Hockey”
Sessional Paper 85/2019

Hon. Min. LaGrange, Minister of Education:

Report, undated, entitled “Advisory on Disclosing a Student’s Participation in a
School Club,” prepared by the Office of the Information and Privacy
Commissioner of Alberta

Sessional Paper 86/2019

Ms Renaud, Hon. Member for St. Albert:

CBC website article dated June 17, 2019, entitled “ ‘It’s a problem for society’:
Climate change is making some homes uninsurable”
Sessional Paper 87/2019



ORDERS OF THE DAY

Committee of Supply (Interim Supply Estimates)

According to Order, the Assembly resolved itself into Committee of Supply and the

Speaker left the Chair.

(Assembly in Committee)

And after some time spent therein, the Deputy Speaker assumed the Chair and

Mr. Milliken reported as follows:
Madam Speaker:

The Committee of Supply has had under consideration certain resolutions of the
2019-20 Interim Supply Estimates, General Revenue Fund, Lottery Fund, Offices
of the Legislative Assembly, Government, reports as follows, and requests leave

to sit again:

Resolved that a sum not exceeding the following be granted to Her Majesty for

the period from April 1, 2019, to November 30, 2019:
Support to the Legislative Assembly

Office of the Auditor General

Office of the Ombudsman

Office of the Chief Electoral Officer

Office of the Ethics Commissioner

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
Office of the Child and Youth Advocate

Office of the Public Interest Commissioner

Office of the Election Commissioner

Advanced Education

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

Agriculture and Forestry

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

Children’s Services

Expense
Capital Investment

$47,398,000
$18,000,000
$2,717,000
$22,153,000
$630,000
$4,582,000
$10,132,000
$696,000
$1,018,000

$1,685,728,000
$192,288,000
$459,133,000

$426,430,000
$8,925,000
$873,000

$883,063,000
$25,000



Community and Social Services

Expense
Capital Investment

Culture, Multiculturalism, and Status of Women

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

Economic Development, Trade and Tourism

Expense
Capital Investment

Education

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

Energy

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

Environment and Parks

Expense
Capital Investment

Executive Council

Expense
Capital Investment

Health

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

Indigenous Relations

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

Infrastructure

Expense
Capital Investment
Financial Transactions

$2,230,621,000
$365,000

$199,106,000
$1,111,000
$523,000

$221,228,000
$4,183,000

$3,270,586,000
$75,043,000
$10,900,000

$309,651,000
$300,000
$95,094,000

$435,307,000
$44,768,000

$13,555,000
$17,000

$13,792,748,000
$165,923,000
$45,213,000

$136,899,000
$17,000
$14,157,000

$330,730,000
$981,000,000
$37,000,000



Justice and Solicitor General

Expense $844,474,000

Capital Investment $2,968,000
Labour and Immigration

Expense $155,730,000

Capital Investment $767,000
Municipal Affairs

Expense $1,222,467,000

Capital Investment $5,467,000

Financial Transactions $31,905,000
Seniors and Housing

Expense $336,926,000

Capital Investment $107,430,000

Financial Transactions $14,807,000
Service Alberta

Expense $405,937,000

Capital Investment $65,800,000

Financial Transactions $8,500,000
Transportation

Expense $804,955,000

Capital Investment $702,338,000

Financial Transactions $66,626,000
Treasury Board and Finance

Expense $139,976,000

Capital Investment $17,000

Financial Transactions $908,000

Transfer from the Lottery Fund $943,387,000

The question being put, the report and the request for leave to sit again were agreed to.
Introduction of Bills (First Reading)

Upon recommendation of Her Honour the Administrator, and notice having been given:

Bill 6  Appropriation (Interim Supply) Act, 2019 ($) — Hon. Mr. Toews
Adjournment

The Assembly adjourned at 6:18 p.m. until 7:30 p.m.



TUESDAY, JUNE 18,2019 — 7:30 P.M.
Government Bills and Orders
Second Reading

On the motion that the following Bill be now read a Second time:

Bill 9  Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act — Hon. Mr. Toews

Debate continued on the motion for the previous question.

The question being put on the motion for the previous question, the motion was agreed
to. With Hon. Mr. Cooper in the Chair, the names being called for were taken as

follows:

For the motion: 31

Amery Madu Rutherford
Barnes Mclver Sawhney
Dreeshen Milliken Schulz
Ellis Neudorf Sigurdson aighwood)
Fir NiXOn (Rimbey-Rocky Mtn. House-Sundre) Slngh
Glasgo Orr Smith
Hunter Rehn Stephan
Kenney Reid Turton
Loewen Rosin Walker
Lovely Rowswell Wilson
Luan

Against the motion: 8

Bilous Goehring Schmidt
Carson Gray Sweet
Dang Irwin

Mr. Bilous, Official Opposition House Leader, requested and received the unanimous
consent of the Assembly to shorten the interval between division bells to one minute.



Pursuant to Standing Order 49(3), the question being immediately put on the motion for
Second Reading of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act, the motion was
agreed to. With Hon. Mr. Cooper in the Chair, the names being called for were taken
as follows:

For the motion: 31

Amery Madu Rutherford
Barnes Mclver Sawhney
Dreeshen Milliken Schulz
Ellis Neudorf Sigurdson aighwood)
Fir Nixon (Rimbey-Rocky Mtn. House-Sundre) Slngh
Glasgo Orr Smith
Hunter Rehn Stephan
Kenney Reid Turton
Loewen Rosin Walker
Lovely Rowswell Wilson
Luan

Against the motion: §

Bilous Goehring Schmidt
Carson Gray Sweet
Dang Irwin

The following Bill was read a Second time and referred to Committee of the Whole:

Bill 9  Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act — Hon. Mr. Toews
Committee of the Whole

According to Order, the Assembly resolved itself into Committee of the Whole and the
Speaker left the Chair.

(Assembly in Committee)
And after some time spent therein, the Speaker resumed the Chair.

The following Bill was reported:
Bill 10 Alberta Personal Income Tax Amendment Act, 2019 — Hon. Mr. Toews

Progress was reported on the following Bill:

Bill 9  Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act — Hon. Mr. Toews



Adjournment

Pursuant to Standing Order 3(2.1) and on motion by Hon. Mr. Nixon, Government
House Leader, the Assembly adjourned Wednesday, June 19, 2019, at 2:04 a.m. until
1:30 p.m.

Hon. Nathan M. Cooper,
Speaker

Title: Tuesday, June 18,2019
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