

No. 15

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

First Session

Thirtieth Legislature

Tuesday, June 18, 2019

The Speaker took the Chair at 1:30 p.m.

Members' Statements

Mr. Barnes, Hon. Member for Cypress-Medicine Hat, made a statement regarding property rights.

Ms Ganley, Hon. Member for Calgary-Mountain View, made a statement regarding gay-straight alliance and queer-straight alliance legislation.

Ms Armstrong-Homeniuk, Hon. Member for Fort Saskatchewan-Vegreville, made a statement regarding education for skilled tradespeople.

Ms Pancholi, Hon. Member for Edmonton-Whitemud, made a statement regarding vulnerable young people in Alberta.

Mr. Turton, Hon. Member for Spruce Grove-Stony Plain, made a statement regarding education for skilled tradespeople.

Mr. Dach, Hon. Member for Edmonton-McClung, made a statement regarding LGBTQ youth.

Notices of Motions

Hon. Mr. Nixon, Government House Leader, gave oral notice of the following motions:

- 22. Be it resolved that when further consideration of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act, is resumed, not more than one hour shall be allotted to any further consideration of the Bill in Second Reading, at which time every question necessary for the disposal of the Bill at this stage shall be put forthwith.
- 23. Be it resolved that when further consideration of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act, is resumed, not more than six hours shall be allotted to any further consideration of the Bill in Committee of the Whole, at which time every question necessary for the disposal of the Bill at this stage shall be put forthwith.
- 24. Be it resolved that when further consideration of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act, is resumed, not more than two hours shall be allotted to any further consideration of the Bill in Third Reading, at which time every question necessary for the disposal of the Bill at this stage shall be put forthwith.

Tabling Returns and Reports

Mr. Schmidt, Hon. Member for Edmonton-Gold Bar:

Document, undated, entitled "The Real Hansen Brothers from Camrose, Alberta, and Augsburg College, Minneapolis, Minnesota," prepared by Gary Zeman Sessional Paper 84/2019

Article, undated, entitled "Hansen Brothers Hockey"

Sessional Paper 85/2019

Hon. Min. LaGrange, Minister of Education:

Report, undated, entitled "Advisory on Disclosing a Student's Participation in a School Club," prepared by the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner of Alberta

Sessional Paper 86/2019

Ms Renaud, Hon. Member for St. Albert:

CBC website article dated June 17, 2019, entitled "'It's a problem for society': Climate change is making some homes uninsurable"

Sessional Paper 87/2019

ORDERS OF THE DAY

Committee of Supply (Interim Supply Estimates)

According to Order, the Assembly resolved itself into Committee of Supply and the Speaker left the Chair.

(Assembly in Committee)

And after some time spent therein, the Deputy Speaker assumed the Chair and Mr. Milliken reported as follows:

Madam Speaker:

The Committee of Supply has had under consideration certain resolutions of the 2019-20 Interim Supply Estimates, General Revenue Fund, Lottery Fund, Offices of the Legislative Assembly, Government, reports as follows, and requests leave to sit again:

Resolved that a sum not exceeding the following be granted to Her Majesty for the period from April 1, 2019, to November 30, 2019:

Support to the Legislative Assembly	\$47,398,000
Office of the Auditor General	\$18,000,000
Office of the Ombudsman	\$2,717,000
Office of the Chief Electoral Officer	\$22,153,000
Office of the Ethics Commissioner	\$630,000
Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner	\$4,582,000
Office of the Child and Youth Advocate	\$10,132,000
Office of the Public Interest Commissioner	\$696,000
Office of the Election Commissioner	\$1,018,000
Advanced Education	
Expense	\$1,685,728,000
Capital Investment	\$192,288,000
Financial Transactions	\$459,133,000
Agriculture and Forestry	
Expense	\$426,430,000
Capital Investment	\$8,925,000
Financial Transactions	\$873,000
Children's Services	
Expense	\$883,063,000
Capital Investment	\$25,000

Community and Social Services

Community and Social Sci vices	
Expense Capital Investment	\$2,230,621,000 \$365,000
Culture, Multiculturalism, and Status of Women	
Expense Capital Investment Financial Transactions	\$199,106,000 \$1,111,000 \$523,000
Economic Development, Trade and Tourism	
Expense Capital Investment	\$221,228,000 \$4,183,000
Education	
Expense Capital Investment Financial Transactions	\$3,270,586,000 \$75,043,000 \$10,900,000
Energy	
Expense Capital Investment Financial Transactions	\$309,651,000 \$300,000 \$95,094,000
Environment and Parks	
Expense Capital Investment	\$435,307,000 \$44,768,000
Executive Council	
Expense Capital Investment	\$13,555,000 \$17,000
Health	
Expense Capital Investment Financial Transactions	\$13,792,748,000 \$165,923,000 \$45,213,000
Indigenous Relations	
Expense Capital Investment Financial Transactions	\$136,899,000 \$17,000 \$14,157,000
Infrastructure	
Expense Capital Investment Financial Transactions	\$330,730,000 \$981,000,000 \$37,000,000

Justice and Solicitor General

Expense	\$844,474,000
Capital Investment	\$2,968,000

Labour and Immigration

Expense	\$155,730,000
Capital Investment	\$767,000

Municipal Affairs

Expense	\$1,222,467,000
Capital Investment	\$5,467,000
Financial Transactions	\$31,905,000

Seniors and Housing

Expense	\$336,926,000
Capital Investment	\$107,430,000
Financial Transactions	\$14,807,000

Service Alberta

Expense	\$405,937,000
Capital Investment	\$65,800,000
Financial Transactions	\$8,500,000

Transportation

Expense	\$804,955,000
Capital Investment	\$702,338,000
Financial Transactions	\$66,626,000

Treasury Board and Finance

Expense	\$139,976,000
Capital Investment	\$17,000
Financial Transactions	\$908,000
Transfer from the Lottery Fund	\$943,387,000

The question being put, the report and the request for leave to sit again were agreed to.

Introduction of Bills (First Reading)

Upon recommendation of Her Honour the Administrator, and notice having been given:

Bill 6 Appropriation (Interim Supply) Act, 2019 (\$) — Hon. Mr. Toews

Adjournment

The Assembly adjourned at 6:18 p.m. until 7:30 p.m.

Government Bills and Orders

Second Reading

On the motion that the following Bill be now read a Second time:

Bill 9 Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act — Hon. Mr. Toews

Debate continued on the motion for the previous question.

The question being put on the motion for the previous question, the motion was agreed to. With Hon. Mr. Cooper in the Chair, the names being called for were taken as follows:

For the motion: 31

Amery Madu Rutherford
Barnes McIver Sawhney
Dreeshen Milliken Schulz

Ellis Neudorf Sigurdson (Highwood)

Fir Nixon (Rimbey-Rocky Mtn. House-Sundre) Singh Glasgo Smith Orr Hunter Rehn Stephan Kenney Reid Turton Walker Loewen Rosin Lovely Rowswell Wilson

Luan

Against the motion: 8

Bilous Goehring Schmidt Carson Gray Sweet

Dang Irwin

Mr. Bilous, Official Opposition House Leader, requested and received the unanimous consent of the Assembly to shorten the interval between division bells to one minute.

Pursuant to Standing Order 49(3), the question being immediately put on the motion for Second Reading of Bill 9, Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act, the motion was agreed to. With Hon. Mr. Cooper in the Chair, the names being called for were taken as follows:

For the motion: 31

AmeryMaduRutherfordBarnesMcIverSawhneyDreeshenMillikenSchulz

Ellis Neudorf Sigurdson (Highwood)

Fir Singh Nixon (Rimbey-Rocky Mtn. House-Sundre) Glasgo Orr Smith Hunter Rehn Stephan Kenney Reid Turton Walker Loewen Rosin Rowswell Wilson Lovely

Luan

Against the motion: 8

Bilous Goehring Schmidt Carson Gray Sweet

Dang Irwin

The following Bill was read a Second time and referred to Committee of the Whole:

Bill 9 Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act — Hon. Mr. Toews

Committee of the Whole

According to Order, the Assembly resolved itself into Committee of the Whole and the Speaker left the Chair.

(Assembly in Committee)

And after some time spent therein, the Speaker resumed the Chair.

The following Bill was reported:

Bill 10 Alberta Personal Income Tax Amendment Act, 2019 — Hon. Mr. Toews

Progress was reported on the following Bill:

Bill 9 Public Sector Wage Arbitration Deferral Act — Hon. Mr. Toews

Adjournment

Pursuant to Standing Order 3(2.1) and on motion by Hon. Mr. Nixon, Government House Leader, the Assembly adjourned Wednesday, June 19, 2019, at 2:04 a.m. until 1:30 p.m.

Hon. Nathan M. Cooper, Speaker

Title: Tuesday, June 18, 2019